



# SENATE MOTION

**MADAM PRESIDENT:**

**I move** that Senate Bill 357 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 2, delete "(a)".
- 2 Page 2, delete lines 1 through 11.
- 3 Page 2, line 28, delete "occurs" and insert "**occurs:**
- 4 **(A) after June 30, 2021; and**
- 5 **(B)**".
- 6 Page 2, line 29, delete "burial," and insert "**burial;**".
- 7 Page 2, line 29, beginning with "the cemetery owner" begin a new
- 8 line block indented.
- 9 Page 2, line 34, delete "occurs" and insert "**occurs:**
- 10 **(A) after June 30, 2021; and**
- 11 **(B)**".
- 12 Page 2, line 35, delete "burial," and insert "**burial;**".
- 13 Page 2, line 35, beginning with "the cemetery" begin a new line
- 14 block indented.
- 15 Page 4, line 13, delete "foundations;" and insert "**foundations,**
- 16 **including the marking of a lot, plot, burial space, or section for**
- 17 **purposes of identifying the area to be prepared for a foundation as**
- 18 **set forth in section 11.7 of this chapter;**".
- 19 Page 4, after line 29, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 20 "SECTION 7. IC 30-2-13-11.7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
- 21 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
- 22 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2021]: **Sec. 11.7. A cemetery owner:**
- 23 **(1) shall clearly mark a lot, plot, burial space, or section for**
- 24 **purposes of identifying the area to be prepared for a**
- 25 **foundation; and**
- 26 **(2) may not charge a fee for providing the service described**
- 27 **in subdivision (1) unless the fee is:**

1                   **(A) included in the purchase price for the lot, plot, burial**  
2                   **space, or section; and**  
3                   **(B) collected at the same time and in the same manner that**  
4                   **the purchase price for the lot, plot, burial space, or section**  
5                   **is collected."**

6                   Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.  
                  (Reference is to SB 357 as printed February 16, 2021.)

---

Senator MISHLER